1n the matter of Companies Act, 2013
And

in the matter of adjudication procecding under Sub-section (1) ef section 12 of the
Companies Aet, 2013,
And

in the matier of Mis. Swatch Nidhi Limited

[, Mis. Swach N%L‘lhi Linmited
2. Sho FTULSIBEN SURSTBUHAL RAWAL (Birgetwor),
3. SURATBHAL AMARBHAI RAWA
4, L (Director)
3. DILIFKUMAR KORT SHAXTRAMEBHAT {Director) e Rispondems
Date of hearing- 16.12.2017
Present

L. Shri V. K. Khubchandani, Registrar of Companies  Adjudicating Officer

2. Shri Sudhir Phaye. Dy. Registrar of Compantes, Presenting Oificer
3. Shri Naresh Chandra, Senior Technical Assistunt Preseut staff
4. Shri Pratik 8. Ardeshna _ Campany Seeretary (PCS) nnd

authovised representative of
the above respnndents.

ORDER

Thie above named company was incorprated on 17.10.2016 and as per record of this office -
wiesently the company 18 having its Repistered eifics situated at 406, Silver Line Complex. Opp.
BBC Sayajiguni:Vadodars, Gujarac- 390 003,

The Regional Birector (NWR), Ahmiadabad vide leiter No. RD iNWRINidh Company/01

201743146 dated 10.10.2017 has stired that an envelape régarding notice in the matter-of hesring of

application under Rule (8) of Nidhi Rule 2014 prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013 was
rewrmed with postal remarks: “Leil” by the Postal authorily due to-undelivered al fhe regisiorsd office
of the Company. Thus it was observed by the Regional Dirgotor (NWR) thar M/s, Swatch Nidhi Lad.
tsnet maintuniag iy Regbitered O a8 i maldress and dicseted this office to ke netessary action
againgt the subject company and it officers in defiult for nansmaintining of its registered office,

As per section 12(1) of the Companies Act, 2013, a company shall, on gud fron fhe fifleenhy
day of ts incerporation and ot all times there alter, have 2 vegistered office capable of récstving and
acknewledging all communication and nitices as may be addressed 1o it




In view of the above facts the undersigned has reasonable cause o helieve that the provision
of Section 12(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 siot been complied with by the Company. wod its
officers in default. Thus, the Company and its officers in default have randered themselves
liable 1o be panel action as provided in snb-section (8} of secton 12 of the Companies Aot
2013, As per-provision of seetion 12 (%), there is provision for pepalty for which the ROC is

gmpowered 1 mdjudicate the penalty under section 454 {3) of the Companies Act, 2013,

The otfice of'the Registrar o re ompanies, Gujaras, Dadra and Nagar Havedl issued show cause
notice for vielation of section 12 of the Companies Act, 2013 to the Company and 18
Respondents on 27.10.2017, but o reply is reczived form the respondénts. The office of ihe
Registrar of Companies, Ciujarat, Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Almedabed issued adjudication
notice for violation of section 12 of the Companies Ast, 2013 to the Company and ity
Respondents on 17.11.2017 by giving an gpportunity of being bewrd I the mater of
adjudication proceeding before the undersigned on 23" November, 2017. On the request of the
swthorlzed represeiative Shi Praik 8. Ardeshna, PCS of the respondenis, the matier wis
adjourned {o 06.12.2017.

The undersigned in exercise of power conferred under sub szetion 3 of section 454 of thie
Companies Act, 2013 fixed the date of hearing o 06.12.2017 for adjudicating peaalty for

vidlation of pravision of section 12.(1) of the Companies Act, 2013,

In response o the adjudication notice dated 17.11.2017 issued by the undersigned, the
Company and its officer in defanlt have authorized Shri Praiik §. Ardesna, Practicing Company
Secretary vide Memorandin OF Appearancs dated 22.71.2017 tof company and its officers in
default so appenr and represent before the adjudicating authority- Registrar of Companies,
Gujarst on the above given dale and time for orad and wrillen submisston and to-a]l acts and

things as may be necessary dnd incidentally in the matter,

During the hearjng' on 06.12.2017, Shit Pratik 8. Arcdésna, Pracileing Company Sceretary and
Authorized representative of the Respondents rejteraicd submissions made i the adjudication
notices. He further sabmitied that violation-on the part of the Respondents was abisolufely

unintentional and was committed inadvertently without any malalied infension. During the

discussion. authorized representative has placed the wrilten submission dated 06.12.2017.

That keeping in mind all the relevant facts and after eonsideration of the oral and
written submission made by Shel Pratik S, Ardesns, PES on 06.12.2017, it was observed that
there was some typographical error in its address. The submisston madewas. satisfactory.

However, in view of non-capable wreceive the Letter issued by RBY the penalty for Rs. 10004

each to company and directors (3 Nos) (Total Rs, 4,000/ hds been imposed. The authorized

reprresantiivé has agreed with this disposal. Thie niatter stand disposed off.




The penalties imposed as under should be paid by the Respondents a5 ner Law smd submit
the copies of Challan to this office. The comgpany should file the INC 28 with attachment of

this order and capy of aforesaid Challlan.

[8r. | Name of the Respondents _g Amount {In R;n
3 No. l i
E M5, Swatel Nidhi Limited 1.000/-
72| TULSIBEN SURATBHAI RAWAL | 1000 é
{Director),
I | SURATBHAI AMARBHATRAWAL | 1,000/
| | (Director)
|4, DILIPKUMAR KORI 1,000
| SHANTRAMBHAL {Director)
: Total Rs. 4,000
The adindication notice siands disposed of with-this order. N :*
(VK. Khubéhandani)
Adjudicating officer,
Registeir of Companies,
Gujarat, Dadra and Nagar Haveli,
Signed thi§  day ol Déecember, 2017, "\ WY
RS
Copy to:
L Mfs. Swatch Nidhd Limifted ;
406, Silver Lins Cotnplex, Opp. BBT Sayajizurg,
Vadodara, Gujerat- 390 003,
2. Shri TULSIBEN SURATBHATRAW AL {Dir_;‘mez*),
776, NAHERL CHACHA NAGARA, SAYAIIFARK
BAS STENDA PACHHAL, AJWA ROAD, SAYANPURA, VARODARA 3900119

3. SURATBHAI AMARBHAI RAWAL {Drector)
SHERY CHACHA NAGARA, SAYAHNPARK
BAS STENDA PACHHAL. AJAVA ROAD SAYANPUARA, YADODARA 390019

4. DILIPKUMAR KORISHANTRAMBHAL(Director)
6, HYDER BHAI NI CHAL, NEAR ZULTAPUL, PRSHURAM NGARA,
BHIMNATHA ROAD, SAYAGUNI, VADODARA 390005

5. Shei Pradk S. Ardesua (PCS)
404, Profit Centre, Ny, Kala Ghods,
Saviajigun], Vadodara- 398 005

6. Regional Direetor (INWR)
Ministey of Corparate Affairg,
Alimedubad, with reference fo the Direstorate’s. Letter No. RE (NWH)
Sec, 1621 22201773374 dated 20102017
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The Director (R & $ Divigion)

Ministry of Corporate Affairs.

5% Flpor. Paryavaran Bhavan, CGO Camplex,
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(V.K: Khubehandani)

Adjudicating sfficer,

Registrnr of Companies;
Gujarat, Dadva and Nagar Havelt




